

# **City of Winston-Salem**

101 North Main Street Winston-Salem, NC 27101

## **Summary**

### **Public Works Committee**

Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Chair Council Member Barbara Hanes Burke, Vice Chair Council Member John Larson Council Member Annette Scippio

Tuesday, October 15, 2024

2:00 PM

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

Additional Attendees:

Council Member Clark Council Member Mundy

Council Member MacIntosh called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m. and stated all Committee Members were present.

Present: 4 -

 4 - Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Council Member Barbara Hanes Burke, Council Member John C. Larson, and Council Member Annette Scippio

### C CONSENT AGENDA

**C-1.** Request for a Public Hearing on a Petition to Close and Abandon a

Portion of Morning Star Lane and Notice to all Persons Interested in the

Closing Thereof (Southeast Ward) (Public Works Committee)

Public Hearing Date - January 6, 2025

Approved by the Consent Vote. Referred to the City Council on 11/04/2024

**C-2.** Reguest for a Public Hearing on a Petition to Close and Abandon a

Portion of White Meadow Lane and Notice to all Persons Interested in the Closing Thereof (Southeast Ward) (Public Works Committee)

Public Hearing Date - January 6, 2025

Approved by the Consent Vote. Referred to the City Council on 11/04/2024

**C-5.** Resolution Authorizing the Abandonment of a Portion of a Right-Of-Way

Easement off Water Works Road (East Ward) (Public Works

Committee)

Approved by the Consent Vote. Referred to the City Council on 11/04/2024

C-6.

Consideration of Items Related to the Agreement with North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) for Additional Sidewalk and Intersection Project Funds in the City of Winston-Salem (Various Wards) (Public Works Committee)

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter Into Supplemental Agreements with the North Carolina Department of Transportation for Additional Funding for Sidewalk Construction and Intersection Improvement Projects in Winston-Salem

Ordinance Amending the Project Budget Ordinance for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025.

Approved by the Consent Vote. Referred to the City Council on 11/04/2024

C-7. Resolution Amending Addressing and Street Naming Manual:

Transferring Public Hearing Requirements to the City Council (Public Works Committee)

Approved by the Consent Vote. Referred to the City Council on 11/04/2024

**C-8.** Approval of Public Works Committee Summary of Minutes, September

10, 2024

The Minutes Document was approved.

#### G GENERAL AGENDA

C-3. Resolution Authorizing the Installation of a Street Mural at the Intersection of Hawthorne Road and Northwest Boulevard Pursuant to Section 74-16 of City Code (Northwest Ward) (Public Works Committee)

Jeff Fansler, Director of the Department of Transportation presented the Item.

A motion was made by Council Member Scippio, seconded by Council Member Burke. Committee Recommends Approval. Referred to the City Council on 11/04/2024. The motion carried by the following vote:

**C-4.** Resolution Authorizing Changes in the State Highway Secondary Road System Within the Existing Corporate Limits of the City of Winston-Salem

Jeff Fansler, Director of the Department of Transportation presented the Item.

A motion was made by Council Member Scippio, seconded by Council Member Larson. Referred to the City Council on 01/06/2025. The motion carried by the following vote:

G-2. Consideration of Items Related to Modernization of On-Street and
Municipal Maintained Off-Street Parking Systems Throughout Downtown

Winston-Salem (Public Works Committee):

Code of Ordinances City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina, Article IV

Resolution Authorizing an Agreement with PayByPhone and the Parking Enforcement Provider Gtechna, a Parking Enforcement Technology Provider for Implementation of a Mobile Payment Solution with License Plate Reading Enforcement Technology

Reid Hutchins, Transportation Operations Manager presented the Item.

A motion was made by Council Member Scippio, seconded by Council Member Burke. Committee Recommends Approval. Referred to the City Council on 11/04/2024 The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Council Member MacIntosh, Council Member Burke, and Council Member Scippio

Abstain: 1 - Council Member Larson

G-1. Ordinance to Name an Unnamed Private Right-of-Way in the 500 block of South Peace Haven Road to Bradford Meadows Lane in the City Limits of Winston-Salem (West Ward) (Public Works Committee)

Shaylee Bowen, Geographic Information Officer for MapForsyth presented the Item.

A motion was made by Council Member Burke, seconded by Council Member Scippio. Committee Recommends Approval. Referred to the City Council on 11/04/2024. The motion carried by the following vote:

**Aye:** 4 - Council Member MacIntosh, Council Member Burke, Council Member Larson, and Council Member Scippio

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

There being no further business to come before the City Council, the meeting adjourned at 3:00 P.M.The motion carried unanimously.